
No. 11-422-CV

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**Brief for Amici Curiae Public Citizen, Inc.,
Asian American Legal Defense Fund,
Bronx Health Link, Inc., Empire State Consumer Project,
Equal Justice Society, Healthy Schools Network,
Institute for Health and Environment at University at Albany,
National Campaign to Restore Civil Rights,
New York City Environmental Justice Alliance,
New York Committee for Occupational Safety and Health,
New York Lawyers for the Public Interest, and
Center for Civil Rights UNC School of Law
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal**

Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

April 1, 2011

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
Contrary to the District Court’s View, Having to Incur Expense to Avoid the Threat of Injury Is Itself an Injury in Fact Giving Rise to Article III Standing.	11
A. <i>Amnesty International</i> Establishes That NRDC’s Members Would Suffer Injury If They Incurred Expenses to Buy Triclosan- and Triclocarban-Free Soap.....	11
B. Affirming the District Court’s Decision That a Plaintiff Who Can Avoid Direct Injury Lacks Standing Would Have Far-Reaching Effects on Established Standing Doctrines.....	15
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	23
<i>American Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>American Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 941524 (2d Cir. Mar. 21, 2011).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8
<i>Brister v. Faulkner</i> , 214 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23

<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	19-20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9, 16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>Humphrey v. Bardwell</i> , Civ. Action No. 09-6997 (E.D. La. filed Oct. 20, 2009)	22
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Jacobs v. Florida Bar</i> , 50 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Maine People's Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)	16-17
<i>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	9, 22
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	19

<i>New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 1086569 (2d Cir. Mar. 25, 2011).....	21
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. County Comm’rs</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Public Citizen v. Foreman</i> , 631 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	17-18
<i>Wilson v. State Bar</i> , 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998).....	20
 Other:	
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, Consumer Update, http://www.fda.gov/forconsumers/consumerupdate s/ucm205999.htm (visited Mar. 30, 2011).....	14
